
1560 Springhill Drive 
Aston, PA 19014 
October 24,2019

Rosemarie Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Second Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Loretta Dewees v. PECO Energy Co. 
Docket No. C-2019-3013159

RECEIVED
OCT 2 4 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to PECO Energy’s answer to my formal complaint 
filed on October 15,2019.

I would like to take issue with item 4, specifically on page 4, wherein the respondent states “On 
March 15,2019, the service territory at issue in this matter was hit with heavy rain and wind.”, 
and further "The cause of the outage was a burnt breaker that had been struck by lightning.”. 
As supported by the the attachments to my initial complaint (National Weather Service, Storm 
Events Database for the period in question; attached again for your reference), there was NO 
RAIN, NO HIGH WIND, and NO LIGHTNING that would have caused the damage to the 
equipment. It is my contention that this was not a weather related issue, but a true PECO 
"equipment malfunction”, as I was told when I called PECO on March 18.

Regarding the new matter addressed in PECO’s answer, I have no way to know whether the 
PUC has the authority to award monetary damage claims. Of course, I would be pleased to 
recover money for this one of many losses I have incurred as a result of PECO issues over the 
years. However, I would be equally pleased if my complaint would at least bring to the 
attention of the PUC the farce that is PECO’s damage claim submission process and the 
deception that occurs when they deny legitimate claims by always blaming their failures on 
acts of nature.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely,

Loretta A. Dewees

cc: Angela M. Lorenz, Esq.
Griesing Law, LLC 
1880 JFK Blvd., Suite 1800 
Philadelphia, PA 19104
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